
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

4934-0805-0800.2  
 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

WESTERN DIVISION 
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE 
COMMISSION, 
 

Plaintiff, 
 

vs. 
 
RALPH T. IANNELLI and ESSEX 
CAPITAL CORP., 
 

Defendants. 
 

Case No. 2:18-CV-05008-FMO-AJRx 
 
[PROPOSED] ORDER ON 
RECEIVER'S TWENTY-FOURTH 
INTERIM REPORT AND PETITION 
FOR FURTHER INSTRUCTIONS 
 
Date: November 20, 2025 
Time: 10:00 a.m. 
Ctrm: 6D 
Judge Hon. Fernando M. Olguin 

 

The Court has reviewed the Receiver's Twenty-Fourth Interim Report and 

Petition for Further Instructions (the "Report") filed by Geoff Winkler (the 

"Receiver"), the Court-appointed permanent receiver for defendant Essex Capital 

Corporation and its subsidiaries and affiliates (collectively, the "Receivership 

Entities").   

The Court having read and considered the Report, including the Receiver's 

recommendations presented therein, and good cause appearing therefor,  

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that  

1. The Receiver's Report is accepted in its entirety;  

2. The Receiver is authorized to continue to administer the Receivership 

Entities and their estate in accordance with the terms of the Court's (a) Order 

Case 2:18-cv-05008-FMO-AJR     Document 326-2     Filed 10/21/25     Page 1 of 2   Page
ID #:7702



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

4934-0805-0800.2 -2- 
 

Regarding Preliminary Injunction and Appointment of a Permanent Receiver 

entered on December 21, 2018, ECF No. 66, (b) Order in Aid of Receivership 

entered on February 1, 2019, ECF No. 69, and (c) Order Regarding Permanent 

Injunction entered on September 9, 2019, ECF No. 113; and  

3. The Receiver is authorized to undertake the recommendations 

presented in the Report.   

 

 
Dated:       

Hon. Fernando M. Olguin 
United States District Judge 

 

Case 2:18-cv-05008-FMO-AJR     Document 326-2     Filed 10/21/25     Page 2 of 2   Page
ID #:7703




