1		
2		
3		
4		
5		
6		
7		
8	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT	
9	CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA	
10	WESTERN DIVISION	
11	SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,	Case No. 2:18-CV-05008-FMO-AJRx
12	Plaintiff,	[PROPOSED] ORDER ON RECEIVER'S TWENTY-FOURTH
13	VS.	INTERIM REPORT AND PETITION FOR FURTHER INSTRUCTIONS
14	RALPH T. IANNELLI and ESSEX	Date: November 20, 2025
15	CAPITAL CORP.,	Time: 10:00 a.m. Ctrm: 6D
16	Defendants.	Judge Hon. Fernando M. Olguin
17		ı
18	The Court has reviewed the Receiver's Twenty-Fourth Interim Report and	
19	Petition for Further Instructions (the "Report") filed by Geoff Winkler (the	
20	"Receiver"), the Court-appointed permanent receiver for defendant Essex Capital	
21	Corporation and its subsidiaries and affiliates (collectively, the "Receivership	
22	Entities").	
23	The Court having read and considered the Report, including the Receiver's	
24	recommendations presented therein, and good cause appearing therefor,	
25	IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that	
26	1. The Receiver's Report is accepted in its entirety;	
27	2. The Receiver is authorized to continue to administer the Receivership	
28	Entities and their estate in accordance with the terms of the Court's (a) Order	

1	Regarding Preliminary Injunction and Appointment of a Permanent Receiver	
2	entered on December 21, 2018, ECF No. 66, (b) Order in Aid of Receivership	
3	entered on February 1, 2019, ECF No. 69, and (c) Order Regarding Permanent	
4	Injunction entered on September 9, 2019, ECF No. 113; and	
5	3. The Receiver is authorized to undertake the recommendations	
6	presented in the Report.	
7		
8		
9	Dated: Hon Fernando M Olouin	
10	Hon. Fernando M. Olguin United States District Judge	
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
<ul><li>21</li><li>22</li></ul>		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
_0		

4934-0805-0800.2 -2-